2008 with the repurchase activity tied to such factors as cash generation from operations, current stock price, and other

factors. GlobalSCAPE may repurchase shares from time to time on the open market or in private transactions, including

structured transactions. This program may be modified or discontinued at any time. From January 1, 2008 through March 19,

2008, the Company spent $978,382 under this program to acquire 263,708 shares of the company’s outstanding common

stock. Since the inception of the program, the Company has spent $1,505,884 under this program to acquire 423,581 shares

of the company’s outstanding common stock.

12. Restatement of Financial Statements

The Company has restated its 2007 financial statements from the amounts previously reported by the filing this amended

Annual Report on Form 10-K. The restatements include adjustments (a) to record a deferred tax liability, (b) to decrease

previously recorded deferred tax assets (c) adjust income taxes and (d) adjust additional paid in capital. Following is a

summary of the restatement adjustments:

  As   As

  Reported  Adjustments  Restated

2007 Summary Balance Sheet ..... 

Current Assets .....  $ 7,658,044   817,343   $ 8,475,387

Property and equipment (net).....  262,745   —   262,745

Intangible assets, net .....  5,071,640   —   5,071,640

Goodwill .....  4,595,755   1,796,320   6,392,075

Deferred tax asset .....  440,632   (360,588 ) 80,044

Other assets .....  79,967   —   79,967

Total Assets .....  $ 18,108,783   $ 2,253,075   $ 20,361,858

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable .....  $ 329,817   —   $ 329,817

Accrued expenses .....  742,946   —   742,946

Deferred revenue .....  2,329,117   —   2,329,117

Total current liabilities .....  3,401,880   —   3,401,880

Long-term liabilities .....  119,711   —   119,711

Deferred tax liability .....  —   1,750,637   1,750,637

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock .....  —   —   —

Common stock .....  17,432   —   17,432

Treasury stock .....  (527,398 ) —   (527,398 )

Additional paid in capital .....  7,981,620   782,680   8,764,300

Retained earnings .....  7,115,538   (280,242 ) 6,835,296

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity .....  $ 18,108,783   $ 2,253,075   $ 20,361,858

49

  As   As

  Reported  Adjustments  Restated

2007 Summary Consolidated Statement of Operations ..... 

Software Product Revenues .....  $ 14,826,197   $ —   $ 14,826,197

Maintenance and support (net of deferred revenues) .....  3,534,144   —   3,534,144

Total Revenues .....  18,360,341   18,360,341

Operating expenses .....